

No. 22-13643

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAIME PIZARRO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE HOME DEPOT, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

No. 1:18-cv-01566-SDG
The Honorable Steven D. Grimberg

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Meaghan VerGow
Deanna M. Rice
Jenya Godina
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414
mvergow@omm.com
derice@omm.com
jgodina@omm.com

Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

Jaime Pizarro, et al. v. The Home Depot, Inc., et al.
No. 22-13643

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS BEAR THE BURDEN OF PROVING LOSS CAUSATION UNDER ERISA.....	5
A. The well-established default rule requires plaintiffs to prove all elements of their claims.....	5
B. This Court held in <i>Willett</i> that ERISA plaintiffs bear the burden of proof on loss causation.....	6
C. Plaintiffs and the DOL provide no sound basis for reconsidering <i>Willett</i> and deviating from the ordinary default rule.....	8
1. ERISA’s trust law roots do not support importing a burden-shifting rule into the statutory framework.....	8
2. Burden-shifting cannot be justified based on supposed informational imbalances between plaintiffs and defendants.	11
3. The DOL’s appeals to ERISA’s protective purpose are simplistic and misguided.....	12
D. The weight of circuit authority supports leaving the burden of proof on loss causation where it ordinarily falls—on plaintiffs.	13
1. A majority of circuits follow the ordinary default rule and require ERISA plaintiffs to prove loss causation.	13
2. The decisions that have embraced burden-shifting lack persuasive value.	17
II. FIDUCIARIES CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR CLAIMED LOSSES IF THEY REACHED “OBJECTIVELY PRUDENT” RESULTS	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. ACCEPTING PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS WOULD UPSET THE CAREFUL BALANCE STRUCK BY CONGRESS AND FURTHER ENCOURAGE OPPORTUNISTIC LITIGATION THAT HARMS PLANS.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	25
<i>Barry v. West</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....	7, 11, 15, 19
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , Nos. 15-13825-WGY, 15-14128-WGY, 2016 WL 1397427 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2016).....	24
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
* <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 99-8337-CIV, 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007), <i>as</i> <i>amended</i> (Aug. 10, 2007).....	7
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	15
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. & Tr. Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20, 22
<i>Friend v. Sanwa Bank Cal.</i> , 35 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Gearhart v. Gearhart</i> , 143 N.E.3d 1244 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020).....	10
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Healey v. Healey</i> , 529 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. Ct. App. 2017).....	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Huang v. TriNet HR III, Inc.</i> , No. 8:20-cv-2293-VMC-TGW, 2023 WL 3092626 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 26, 2023)	8
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 737 (2022)	21
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>LaLonde v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Lane Title & Tr. Co. v. Brannan</i> , 440 P.2d 105 (Ariz. 1968).....	10
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995).....	18, 19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	13
<i>Moore v. Am. Fed’n of Television & Radio Artists</i> , 216 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	9
<i>Peabody v. Davis</i> , 636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>*Pioneer Centres Holding Co. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan & Tr. v. Alerus Fin., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-01566-SDG, 2022 WL 4687096 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2022).....	6

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Plasterers’ Loc. Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper</i> , 663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12, 19, 21
<i>Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-4444-MHC, 2019 WL 10886802 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 28, 2019).....	7
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. 2020) <i>aff’d</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021).....	20, 22
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Saumer v. Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15
* <i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	5, 6, 11, 13
<i>Silverman v. Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6, 16, 18
<i>Streight v. First Tr. Co. of Omaha</i> , 275 N.W. 278 (Neb. 1937).....	10
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	9
<i>Thomas v. George, Hartz, Lundeen, Fulmer, Johnstone, King, & Stevens, P.A.</i> , 525 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2008)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Troudt v. Oracle Corp.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00175-REB-CBS, 2017 WL 1100876 (D. Colo. Mar. 22, 2017)	24
<i>U.S. Life Ins. Co. in City of N.Y. v. Mechanics & Farmers Bank</i> , 685 F.2d 887 (4th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Useden v. Acker</i> , 947 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	9
* <i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	8, 12, 13, 16
<i>Walsh v. Bowers</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 973 (D. Haw. 2021)	15
* <i>Willett v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992)	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	3, 5
Other Authorities	
2 McCormick on Evid. § 337 (5th ed. 1999)	5
Daniel Aronowitz, <i>The Key Fiduciary Liability Storylines of 2022</i> , Euclid Specialty (Jan. 10, 2023)	23
Jacklyn Wille, <i>Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market</i> , Bloomberg Law (Oct. 18, 2021)	24
Jon Chambers, <i>ERISA Litigation in Defined Contribution Plans: Background, History, Current Status and Risk Management Techniques</i> , Sageview Advisory Grp. (Mar. 2021)	23
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 205 (1959)	10
